

Case No. 21-1662

---

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT**

---

---

CODY L. ADAMS, et al.,  
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

THE UNITED STATES,  
Defendant-Appellee.

---

Appeal from the United States Court of Federal Claims  
Case No. 20-783, Senior Judge Charles F. Lettow

---

---

**BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEE**

BRIAN M. BOYNTON  
Acting Assistant Attorney General

MARTIN F. HOCKEY, JR.  
Acting Director

ALLISON KIDD-MILLER  
Assistant Director

OF COUNSEL:

CATHARINE M. PARNELL  
LIRIDONA SINANI  
Trial Attorneys  
Civil Division  
U.S. Department of Justice

DOUGLAS C. GOLDRING  
ADAM EISENSTEIN  
Office of General Counsel  
Bureau of Prisons  
U.S. Department of Justice

ERIC E. LAUFGRABEN  
Senior Trial Counsel  
Commercial Litigation Branch  
Civil Division  
U.S. Department of Justice  
P.O. Box 480  
Ben Franklin Station  
Washington, DC 20044  
Tel: (202) 353-7995  
Fax: (202) 514-8624  
Email: Eric.E.Laufgraben@usdoj.gov

June 17, 2021

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....iv

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES ..... viii

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE..... 1

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3

    I.    Statutory And Regulatory Background.....3

        A.    The Hazardous Duty Pay Program .....5

        B.    The Environmental Differential Pay Program .....9

        C.    The FLSA Overtime Pay Program..... 12

    II.   The Trial Court Dismissed Plaintiffs’ Complaint For Failure  
          To State A Claim Upon Which Relief Can Be Granted ..... 13

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 16

ARGUMENT ..... 19

    I.    Standard Of Review ..... 19

    II.   The Hazardous Duty And Environmental Differential Pay  
          Programs Do Not Authorize Additional Compensation For  
          Alleged Workplace Exposure To COVID-19 .....20

        A.    With Or In Close Proximity To” “Virulent Biologicals” And  
              “Micro-Organisms” Must Be Construed Consistently With  
              *Adair*’s Construction Of “Work With Or In Close Proximity  
              To” “Toxic Chemicals” .....21

- B. Plaintiffs’ Efforts To Distinguish *Adair* Do Not Overcome The Presumption That OPM Intended “Work With Or In Close Proximity To” To Have The Same Meaning Whether Applied To “Toxic Chemicals,” “Virulent Biologicals,” Or “Micro-Organisms .....23
  
- III. The Plain Language Of The Regulations Does Not Apply To Alleged Workplace Exposure To COVID-19.....28
  - A. Regulatory Examples Reflecting “Work[] With Or In Close Proximity To” “Micro-Organisms” Codified In The Environmental Differential Pay Regulation Demonstrate That The Category Does Not Apply To Alleged Workplace Exposure To COVID-19 Or Other Infectious Diseases .....29
  
  - B. OPM Guidance And The Context Of The Hazardous Duty Pay Regulations Demonstrate That “Work With Or In Close Proximity To” “Virulent Biologicals” Does Not Apply To Alleged Workplace Exposure To COVID-19 Or Other Infectious Diseases.....31
    - 1. OPM’s Initial Guidance Explaining The “Work With Or In Close Proximity To” “Virulent Biologicals” Category Demonstrates That OPM Did Not Intend That Category To Apply To Alleged Workplace Exposure To COVID-19 Or Other Infectious Diseases .....31
  
    - 2. Reading “Work With Or In Close Proximity To” “Virulent Biologicals” In Its Regulatory Context Reveals That It Does Not Apply To Workplace Exposure To COVID-19.....33
  
- IV. Plaintiffs’ Arguments Improperly Seek To Modify Or Ignore The Applicable Regulatory Requirements .....35
  - A. Plaintiffs Cannot Plausibly Allege That They Were “Assigned To And Perform[ed]” “Work With Or In Close Proximity To” “Virulent Biologicals” Or “Micro-Organisms” .....35

B.	Applying The Plain Language Of The Regulations Would Not Produce “Absurd Results” .....	39
V.	Plaintiffs’ Remedy May Be Legislative Or Administrative, But It Is Not Judicial .....	42
	CONCLUSION .....	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

*Abbott v. United States*, No. 94-424 C,  
2002 BL 26479 (Fed. Cl. Apr. 12, 2002) ..... 27, 28

*Acceptance Ins. Cos. v. United States*,  
583 F.3d 849 (Fed. Cir. 2009) ..... 19

*Adair v. United States*,  
497 F.3d 1244 (Fed. Cir. 2007) ..... *passim*

*Alamo v. United States*,  
850 F.3d 1349 (Fed. Cir. 2017) ..... 12

*Amoco Oil Co. v. United States*,  
234 F.3d 1374 (Fed. Cir. 2000) ..... 19

*Ashcroft v. Iqbal*,  
556 U.S. 662 (2009) ..... 19

*Banner v. United States*,  
238 F.3d 1348 (Fed. Cir. 2001) ..... 20

*Butler v. Social Sec. Admin.*,  
331 F.3d 1368 (Fed. Cir. 2003) ..... 22

*Charles Adams v. United States*,  
151 Fed. Cl. 522 (2020) ..... 24, 25, 27, 31, 39

*Cody Adams v. United States*,  
152 Fed. Cl. 350 (2021) ..... 13, 15, 16, 22, 24, 31, 34

*Garco Constr., Inc. v. Sec’y of Army*,  
856 F.3d 938 (Fed. Cir. 2017) ..... 28, 29, 34

*Jones v. United States*,  
527 U.S. 373 (1999) ..... 34

*Lockheed Corp. v. Widnall*,  
113 F.3d 1225 (Fed. Cir. 1997) ..... 33

*Mingus Constructors, Inc. v. United States*,  
812 F.2d 1387 (Fed. Cir. 1987) ..... 19

*Roberto v. Dep’t of Navy*,  
440 F.3d 1341 (Fed. Cir. 2006) ..... 28

*Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.*,  
519 U.S. 337 (1997) ..... 29

*Rubin v. Islamic Republic of Iran*,  
138 S. Ct. 816 (2018) ..... 35

*Schlafly v. St. Louis Brewery LLC*,  
909 F.3d 420 (Fed. Cir. 2018) ..... 35, 36

*Schmidt v. Dep’t of Interior*,  
153 F.3d 1348 (Fed. Cir. 1998) ..... 7, 33

*Sullivan v. Stroop*,  
496 U.S. 478 (1990) ..... 22

*United Savings Ass’n v. Timbers of Inwood Forest Assocs., Ltd.*,  
484 U.S. 365 (1988) ..... 29

*United States v. New York Tel. Co.*,  
434 U.S. 159 (1977) ..... 20

*Varilease Tech. Grp. v. United States*,  
289 F.3d 795 (Fed. Cir. 2002) ..... 24, 28

*Vorackey v. Nicholson*,  
421 F.3d 1299 (Fed. Cir. 2005) ..... 22

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 5343 ..... 2, 5, 9, 20, 25

5 U.S.C. § 5545 ..... *passim*

5 U.S.C. § 5928 ..... 42

37 U.S.C. § 351 ..... 42

Pub. L. No. 89-512, 80 Stat. 318 (1966)..... 3

Pub. L. No. 92-392, 86 Stat. 564 (1972)..... 5

RCFC 12 ..... 8, 19

Regulations

5 C.F.R. pt. 532, subpt. E, App’x A ..... *passim*

5 C.F.R. § 532.511 ..... 9, 11

5 C.F.R. pt. 550, subpt. I, App’x A ..... *passim*

5 C.F.R. § 550.903 ..... 8, 44

5 C.F.R. § 550.904 ..... 8, 9, 38, 40, 41

5 C.F.R. § 551.511 ..... 13

Fed. Personnel Manual, Supp. 990-2 § 550-E-1,  
1973 WL 151518 (1973) ..... 7, 32

Fed. Wage Sys. Operating Manual § S7-8 ..... 11, 25, 36, 38, 44

Legislative Materials

H.R. Rep. No. 89-31 (1965).....	3, 4, 18, 25, 38, 41
H.R. 2744, 117th Cong. (2021).....	43
H.R. 6433, 116th Cong. (2020).....	44
H.R. 6800, 116th Cong. (2020).....	43
